

No. 18-483

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH, ET AL.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND KENTUCKY,  
INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
AND THE RADIANCE FOUNDATION AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MATHEW K. TITUS  
Titus Law, LLC  
5755 N. Point Parkway  
Suite 69  
Alpharetta, GA 30022  
(770) 416-8426

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER  
JOHN BURSCH  
DAVID A. CORTMAN  
KEVIN H. THERIOT  
*Counsel of Record*  
DENISE M. BURKE  
DENISE M. HARLE  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
440 1st Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
KTheriot@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The State of Indiana’s interest in protecting unborn human life from discriminatory abortions is supported by this Court’s jurisprudence and medical advances in genetic testing. .... 4

    A. The Seventh Circuit ignored the State of Indiana’s interest in protecting unborn human life, particularly in the context of race, sex, and disability discrimination. .... 5

    B. This Court could not have envisioned advances in genetic testing that are increasingly leading to discriminatory abortions. .... 7

II. The Abortion Nondiscrimination Provision advances the State of Indiana’s interest in preventing racial and sex discrimination. .... 9

III. Indiana’s Abortion Nondiscrimination Provision advances the State’s interest in preventing disability and genetic discrimination.....	11
IV. Discriminatory abortions are dehumanizing.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky, Inc., v. Commissioner of the Indiana State Department of Health, et al.</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	2, 3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	5

### State Statutes

IND. CODE § 22-9-1-2, <i>et. seq.</i> (2017) .....	10
--	----

### Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1531 (2003).....	4
20 U.S.C. §1681 (1972).....	9
42 U.S.C. §2000ff-5 (2008) .....	11
29 U.S.C. §206, <i>et. seq.</i> (1963) .....	10

42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et. seq.</i> (1964) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 3601, <i>et. seq.</i> (1968) .....	10
42 U.S.C. §12101, <i>et. seq.</i> (1990).....	12, 13
122 STAT. 3553, <i>et. seq.</i> (2008).....	12
124 STAT. 119, <i>et seq.</i> (2010) .....	9-10

**Other Authorities**

Amy Harmon, <i>Genetic Testing + Abortion = ???</i> , NY Times, May 13, 2007, <a href="https://nyti.ms/2z6Y3u2">https://nyti.ms/2z6Y3u2</a> .....	13
Andrea Christina Nill, <i>Latinos and S.B. 1070: Demonization, Dehumanization, and Disenfranchisement</i> , 14 Harv. Latino L. Rev. 35 (2011).....	14
Anthony R. Gregg et al., <i>Noninvasive Prenatal Screening for Fetal Aneuploidy, 2016 Update: A Position Statement of the American College of Medical Genetics and Genomics</i> , 18 Genetics in Medicine 1056–1065 (2016).....	8
Charlotte Lozier Institute, <i>Sex-Selection Abortion; The Real War on Women</i> , April 13, 2016, available at <a href="https://bit.ly/2zTaNE4">https://bit.ly/2zTaNE4</a> .....	10
Hadley P. Arkes, <i>The Role of Government in Shaping Culture</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 499 (2008).....	15

Ioanna Kotsopoulou et al., <i>Non-Invasive Prenatal Testing (NIPT): Limitations on the Way to Become Diagnosis</i> , 2 Diagnosis 141–158 (2015).....	9
Margaret Sanger, <i>The Eugenic Value of Birth Control Propaganda</i> (Oct. 1921), available at <a href="https://bit.ly/1RdWZpf">https://bit.ly/1RdWZpf</a> . ....	6
Marsha Saxton, <i>Disability Rights and Selective Abortion</i> , <i>Abortion Wars, A Half Century of Struggle: 1950 to 2000</i> (Univ. of Cal. Press, 1998), ch. 18. ....	5
Megan Allyse et al., <i>Non-invasive Prenatal Testing: A Review of International Implementation and Challenges</i> , <i>International Journal of Women's Health</i> 113 (2015). ....	8
Motion for a European Parliament Resolution on Progress on Equality between Men and Women in the European Union, EUR. PARL. DOC. A8-0015/2015 (2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/2PpaoUx">https://bit.ly/2PpaoUx</a> .....	10
Platform for Action by The United Nations Fourth World Conference on Women, Beijing, China, (1995), <a href="https://bit.ly/1uKJWCZ">https://bit.ly/1uKJWCZ</a> .....	11
Practice Bulletin No. 163, 127 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> (2016).....	7, 8
Preamble to Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3.....	13

R. A. Kadir & D. L. Economides, <i>The Effect of Nuchal Translucency Measurement on Second-trimester Biochemical Screening for Down Syndrome</i> , 9 <i>Ultrasound in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> 244–247 (1997).....	7
R.Akolekar et al., <i>Procedure-Related Risk of Miscarriage Following Amniocentesis and Chorionic Villus Sampling: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 45 <i>Ultrasound in Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 16–26 (2015).....	7
S.REP. NO. 110-28(I).....	11, 12
Subhashini Chandrasekharan et al., <i>Noninvasive Prenatal Testing Goes Global</i> , 6 <i>Science Translational Medicine</i> (2014).....	8
Susan Yoshihara, <i>Another U.N. Committee Says Abortion May be a Right, But Not on Basis of Disability</i> , C-FAM, Center for Family and Human Rights, Oct. 26, 2017, available at <a href="https://bit.ly/2z4XHUy">https://bit.ly/2z4XHUy</a> .....	14
